

No. 21-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LENARD JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD WINFREY, JR.
AND MEGAN WINFREY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
Of The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
WILLIAM S. HELFAND
Counsel of Record
NORMAN RAY GILES
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
bill.helfand@lewisbrisbois.com
(713) 659-6767

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	6
1. Respondent Richard Winfrey, Jr.'s Fourth Amendment claim.....	6
2. Respondent Megan Winfrey's Fourth Amendment claim	6
3. Dispositive motions and pre-trial ap- peals.....	6
4. Pre-trial and trial proceedings.....	10
5. Post-trial filings and proceedings	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
A. An officer does not violate clearly estab- lished law when he submits an affidavit that an objective officer could reasonably believe supports probable cause.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. This Court has never held that an officer forfeits his immunity if the officer submits an affidavit which does not include information material to the evaluation of probable cause, when an objective officer could reasonably believe the affidavit supports probable cause	14
2. Deputy Johnson’s petition presents an issue of national importance on which circuit courts are divided	17
3. The Fourth Amendment question of probable cause does not provide a valid measure of immunity	20
B. No authority in 2007 would have informed Deputy Johnson he violated clearly established law.....	26
C. Deputy Johnson’s actions in 2007 did not violate clearly established law	31
D. This case presents a matter of first impression addressing damages in a 42 U.S.C. § 1983 action	35
CONCLUSION.....	41
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – JUDGMENT of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, filed February 17, 2022	App. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B – OPINION of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, filed February 17, 2022	App. 3
APPENDIX C – OPINION of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, filed November 12, 2021	App. 5
APPENDIX D – JUDGMENT of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, filed August 20, 2020	App. 7
APPENDIX E – ORDER ON THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE VERDICT AND OPPOSED RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, filed August 20, 2020.....	App. 9
APPENDIX F – OPINION of the UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, filed March 26, 2019.....	App. 13
APPENDIX G – SUBSTITUTED OPINION of the UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, filed October 9, 2018	App. 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX H – WITHDRAWN OPINION of the UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, filed February 5, 2018	App. 56
APPENDIX I – OPINION WITH APPENDIX of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, filed October 4, 2016	App. 82
APPENDIX J – ORDER of the UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DENYING PETITIONER’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC, filed February 17, 2022	App. 116
APPENDIX K – RESPONDENT RICHARD WINFREY, JR.’S COMPLAINT, filed May 26, 2010	App. 118
APPENDIX L – RESPONDENT MEGAN WINFREY’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT, filed April 14, 2014	App. 139
APPENDIX M – TRANSCRIPTION OF DAVID WAYNE CAMPBELL INTERVIEW, dated June 7, 2009	App. 166
APPENDIX N – AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT FOR RICHARD WINFREY JR. dated August 23, 2006	App. 198

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX O – RESPONDENT RICHARD WINFREY, JR.’S SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH FORT BEND COUNTY AND DEPUTY KEITH PIKETT, dated September 27, 2013	App. 208
APPENDIX P – RESPONDENT MEGAN WINFREY’S SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH FORT BEND COUNTY AND DEPUTY KEITH PIKETT, dated December 19, 2017	App. 216
APPENDIX Q – PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTIONS, filed January 3, 2020	App. 225
APPENDIX R – ORDER ON MISCELLANEOUS RELIEF of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, filed January 31, 2020	App. 262
APPENDIX S – TRANSCRIPT OF CIVIL CAUSE FOR JURY TRIAL DAY 2 BEFORE THE HONORABLE GEORGE HANKS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, dated February 4, 2020	App. 273
APPENDIX T – TRANSCRIPT OF CIVIL CAUSE FOR JURY TRIAL DAY 3 BEFORE THE HONORABLE GEORGE HANKS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, dated February 5, 2020	App. 285

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX U – TRANSCRIPT OF CIVIL CAUSE FOR JURY TRIAL DAY 4 BEFORE THE HONORABLE GEORGE HANKS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, dated February 6, 2020	App. 295
APPENDIX V – TRANSCRIPT OF CIVIL CAUSE FOR JURY TRIAL DAY 5 BEFORE THE HONORABLE GEORGE HANKS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, dated February 7, 2020	App. 301
APPENDIX W – TRANSCRIPT OF CIVIL CAUSE FOR JURY TRIAL DAY 10 BEFORE THE HONORABLE GEORGE HANKS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, dated February 18, 2020	App. 333
APPENDIX X – JURY NOTES (1-8), dated Feb- ruary 13, 2020 and February 18, 2020	App. 343
APPENDIX Y – JURY CHARGE AND VER- DICT, dated February 18, 2020	App. 359

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	26
<i>Basista v. Weir</i> , 340 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1965).....	36
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	26
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019).....	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	35, 40
<i>Busche v. Burkee</i> , 649 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	35, 36
<i>Chism v. Washington</i> , 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	26, 29
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	35
<i>Corder v. Brown</i> , 25 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	30
<i>Deselma v. City of Dallas</i> , 770 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Dionne v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 40 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dobson v. Camden</i> , 705 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1983), rev'd on other grounds, 725 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1984)	36, 38
<i>Escalera v. Lunn</i> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 21
<i>First Title Co. v. Garrett</i> , 860 S.W.2d 74 (Tex. 1993)	39
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	6, 18, 20, 24, 29
<i>Gainor v. Rogers</i> , 973 F.2d 1379 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Gilmer v. City of Atlanta</i> , 864 F.2d 734 (11th Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Goad v. Macon County</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1425 (M.D. Tenn. 1989)	37
<i>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</i> , 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U. S. 800 (1982)	16, 18, 29
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	32, 33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	20, 21, 25
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	21
<i>Longoria v. Wilson</i> , 730 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	20
<i>Medina v. District of Columbia</i> , 643 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mercado-Berrios v. Cancel-Alegria</i> , 611 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	17, 34
<i>Miller v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998)	39
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	28
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Nichols v. Knox Cty.</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 24597 (6th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	21
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U. S. 765 (2014)	23
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	15, 26
<i>Restivo v. Hesseman</i> , 846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	15
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	38
<i>Saldana v. Garza</i> , 684 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	22, 24
<i>Smith v. Reddy</i> , 101 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	36
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling</i> , 822 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1991)	39
<i>Stonecipher v. Valles</i> , 759 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	35, 40
<i>Thomas v. Hughes</i> , 27 F.4th 995 (5th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>U.S. Indus., Inc. v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 1223 (10th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	25
<i>United States v. Ippolito</i> , 774 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	15, 22
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	33
<i>Winfrey v. San Jacinto Cty.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150836 (S.D. Tex., Aug. 20, 2020)	1
<i>Winfrey v. San Jacinto Cty.</i> , No. 20-20477, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33652 (5th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Winfrey v. Lenard Johnson</i> , 766 Fed. Appx. 66 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Winfrey v. Pikett</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137897 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	2
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 882 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , 393 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	5
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	40
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	3, 35, 36, 37, 38
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 33.012	38
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 33.012(b)	38
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	22
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13(3)	2
